
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Licensing 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee:  
 
Dominic Gilham (Chairman) 
David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen (Labour Lead) 
Roy Chamdal 
Jazz Dhillon 
Janet Gardner 
Judy Kelly 
Carol Melvin 
John Morse 
Brian Stead 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 17 JUNE 
2015 
 

 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5  
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Tuesday, 9 June 2015 

 Contact: Gill Oswell 

Tel: 01895 250693 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: goswell@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
 http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=257&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2015 and 14 May 2015       1 - 4  

 

Part 1 - Members, Press and Public 
 

4 Public Health and Licensing        5 - 32 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
16 April 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Dominic Gilham (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Roy Chamdal, 
Janet Gardner, Judy Kelly, Carol Melvin and Brian Stead  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service, Claire Freeman, Regulatory Services 
Manager, Tim Brown, Legal Advisor, Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer 
 

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr John Morse and Cllr Lynne Allen. 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

27. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2015  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on the 13 January 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record, though Members of the Committee requested an early update on the draft film 
policy being prepared, which officers agreed to provide. 
   

28. CHANGES TO THE LICENSING ACT 2003  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 Ms Waterford, Licensing Officer, updated Members on the changes to the Licensing 
Act 2003.  Members were briefed on the changes at the meeting of the full Licensing 
Committee in January 2015.  Members noted the changes to regulated entertainment 
which had taken effect on 6th April 2015. 
 
Ms Waterford informed Members that she would email Members a copy of the updated 
guidance.  Members questioned whether a personal licence could still be revoked.  Ms 
Waterford explained that only the court could order a revocation of a licence.  The legal 
advisor present informed the Committee that the system did not give power to the 
Local Authority.  Unfortunately the courts were not proactive in sharing information with 
Local Authorities for example, notifying them that someone who had a personal licence 
had been convicted. 
 
The Chairman questioned the fee cost of The Community and Ancillary Sellers Notice 
(CAN).  Ms Waterford informed Members that it was up to the Council to set the fees.  
It was further was explained that the CAN would last for 3 years and was in-between a 
premises licence and a Temporary Events Notice (TEN).  The Chairman requested that 
officers send a briefing note to all Councillors so that Members could inform community 
groups in their area. 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  

Resolved -  
 

1. That the Committee note the information. 
2. That officers circulate a briefing note to all Members informing them of the 

changes to the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

29. REDUCING THE STRENGTH UPDATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Ms Waterford, Licensing Officer, updated Members on the progress with the 'Reducing 
the Strength' initiative.  Members recalled the presentation given by Sgt Nick Davies at 
the Licensing Committee held on 13 January 2015.  Ms Waterford explained that 
further information had been requested from the Institute of Licensing to ascertain the 
impact of the scheme being implemented.  Members noted that a shopkeeper in 
Newcastle had challenged the scheme which had been imposed on shopkeepers. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that Members did raise some concern with regards to 
labelling and whether the scheme would work.  Members would await further details of 
any potential scheme prior to implementation. 
 
Resolved -  
 

1. That the Committee noted the information. 
2. That information is provided Members with further details of the proposed 

initiative.  
 

30. REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICIES  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Ms Waterford, Licensing Officer, informed Members that Officers would be carrying out 
a review of the following Policies during 2015/2016; 
 

• Street Trading & Markets 

• Licensing Act 2003 - Alcohol, Entertainment & Late Night Refreshment 

• Gambling Act 2005 
 
Members questioned when they would be able to see the draft policies.  Officers 
informed the Committee that consultation would start in July 2015 and the final draft 
policy would be available by September 2015.  The Chairman informed Members that 
he expected them to feedback into the consultation.     
 
Resolved -  
 

1. That the Committee noted the information. 
2. That the draft policies are sent to Members of the Licensing Committee for 

comment. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 10.20 am. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  on Democratic Services Officer 01895 277488.  Circulation 
of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 
Page 2



 

 

Minutes 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
14 May 2015 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Dominic Gilham (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Lynne Allen 
(Labour Lead), Roy Chamdal, Jazz Dhillon, Janet Gardner, Judy Kelly, Carol Melvin, 
John Morse and Brian Stead  
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor Dominic Gilham be elected Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee for the 2015/2016 municipal year. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor David Yarrow be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee for the 2015/2016 municipal year. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 8.42 pm, closed at 8.47 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gill Oswell on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



PUBLIC HEALTH & LICENSING 

Committee Licensing Committee

Officer Contact Stephanie Waterford (x7232)

Papers with report Appendix 1 - Public Health Licensing Conference
Appendix 2 - Public Health Licensing Guidance

Ward(s) affected All

SUMMARY

To update Licensing Members of a recent public health licensing conference and to provide 
a copy of the PHE (Public Health England) Public Health Licensing Guidance. 

RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Committee note the update.

INFORMATION

Public Health England recently provided a conference setting out guidance on current 
powers Licensing Authorities have to reduce alcohol related harm.

Committee Members will be invited to discuss the guidance document and direct any 
questions regarding the conference to the licensing officer who attended.

Licensing Committee - 17 June 2015 

Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



PHE Conference Report: 

Alcohol licensing and public health: Achieving our objectives together 

Guildhall, London                                                                                 Friday 6 February 2015

Public Health England (PHE) aims to support Local Authorities to reduce harmful drinking and to help 

create an environment that supports lower-risk alcohol consumption for those who choose to drink. With 

these aims in mind, this conference was organised by the PHE London Alcohol and Drugs team in 

partnership with the London Association of Directors of Public Health and the London Drug and Alcohol 

Policy Forum. Conference attendees included local councillors, directors of public health and their alcohol 

leads, licensing officials and police representatives.  

Conference speakers set out how the current legislation and guidance 

on licensing could be used to deliver effective pu
[...]
a scrutiny panel, leading to the design of 

the self-assessment framework. The framework was then piloted with four local areas and 

a workshop was held to help develop it further.

The finalised self-assessment framework helps local areas to hold structured discussion 

around the development of a local SLP. The questions are designed to take a review team

on a journey of development and each question aims to be a starting point for discussion 

rather than a question to satisfy.

Using the framework, local areas can kick-start action to review their SLPs. The framework 

can be used to challenge and support all responsible authorities to think differently and 

look for new opportunities to reduce alcohol-related harms while recognising and reflecting 

local priorities. 

http://drinkwisenorthwest.org/resources

Special policies: cumulative impact 

Cumulative impact policies (CIPs) are another key means by which public health can 

become involved in licensing. The phrase, cumulative impact, is not used in the Licensing 

Act 2003. It appears in the secretary of state’s guidance issued under section 182 of the Act 

and is defined in the guidance as: "the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 

objectives of a significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one area. The 

number, type and density of licensed premises selling alcohol within an area may be such to 

give rise to serious problems of crime, disorder and/or public nuisance." These can also be 

described as cumulative impact areas or zones, or stress areas, though the Home Office 

defines it as a CIP. 

For more information on CIPs see paras 13.23 to 13.38 of the section 182 guidance:  

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-
of-the-licensing-act-2003

Paras 13.19 to 13.27 give detailed advice on the types of evidence that can inform a review 

of the cumulative impact of licensed premises. To these the DPH could add information 

such as:  

· treatment data – number of people in the area in structured alcohol treatment

· deprivation in the area

· data on alcohol consumption in the local area

· statistics from the LAPE

Page 17



Public health and the Licensing Act 2003 – guidance note on effective participation by public health teams 

Where there is insufficient public health-related information, or such information is not 

readily available but the DPH believes there are problems arising from the cumulative 

impact of licensed premises, he or she can consider conducting a specific study to assess 

the position.  

The DPH should refer to the statement of licensing policy or speak to licensing colleagues 

for more information on CIPs in the local area. 

The licensing objectives 

The DPH and the public health team must become familiar with the extent and scope of the 

four licensing objectives and consider the extent to which relevant public health concerns 

are addressed within the 2003 Act. See paras 1.2 to 1.5:  

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-
the-licensing-act-2003

This is essential to ensure that contributions from public health to the licensing process, ie, 

representations made by the DPH, are relevant. A representation is relevant if it relates to 

the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of the licensing 

objectives.  

Examples of public health involvement in CIPs

Blackpool 

Blackpool currently has five CIPs: four off-licence and one on-licence. Public health 

instigated the CIPs by cross-referencing local hospital admissions data and A&E 

presentations with police data on violence, public order, drunk and disorderly, 

drinking in a public place offences, and social demographic profiles.  This provided 

location-specific intelligence that highlighted a need to minimise further availability of 

alcohol in the five areas and the introduction of the five CIPs. CI
[...]
ata 

included drinking habits and public health issues, as well as crime and disorder and 

public nuisance. It also included published evidence on the impact of delivery 

services and on issues surrounding underage sales. 

In consultation with licensing colleagues, the public health team pulled together a 

set of conditions that it felt was appropriate to the application and addressed the 

issues that undermined the licensing objectives. The licensing authority then 

negotiated the conditions with the applicant on behalf of public health. The

applicant agreed to the conditions and the licence was granted.

Useful links and resources 

www.alcohollearningcentre.org.uk (Alcohol Learning Resources) 

www.local.gov.uk/regulatory-services-and-licensing (Local Government Association) 

www.acpo.police.uk/ACPOBusinessAreas/Default.aspx (Association of Chief Police 

Officers)  

www.tradingstandards.gov.uk/ (Trading Standards Institute) 

www.cieh.org/ (Chartered Institute of Environmental Health) 

www.alcoholresearchuk.org/ (Alcohol Research UK) 

Page 31



Public health and the Licensing Act 2003 – guidance note on effective participation by public health teams 

www.instituteoflicensing.org/ (Institute of Licensing) 

www.naleo.org.uk/ (National Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers) 

www.alcoholpolicy.net/ (Alcohol Policy UK) 

http://lginform.local.gov.uk/ (Local Government Association) 

Journal of Licensing ( incorporating a public health update three times a year) 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2015 and 14 May 2015
	150514 -AGM

	4 Public Health and Licensing



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes

LICENSING COMMITTEE

:_/,4

0
LORWARS

17 June 2015 HILINDON

LONDON
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Dominic Gilham (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Lynne Allen
(Labour Lead), Janet Gardner, Judy Kelly, Carol Melvin, John Morse and Brian Stead

Also Present:
APS lan Wares - Met Police, Emly Mitchell - Met Police

LBH Officers Present:
Claire Freeman - Regulatory Services, Stephanie Waterford - Regulatory Services
Beejal Soni - Legal Services, Gill Oswell - Democratic Services.

3. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1)

Apologies had been received from Councillors Roy Chamdal and Jazz Dhillon.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda ltem 2)

There were no declarations of interest notified.

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2015 AND 14 MAY 2015 (Agenda
Item 3)

The minutes of the meetings held on 16 April and 14 May 2015 were agreed as a
correct record.

16 April 2015 Minutes Updates
Minute 28 - Community & Ancillary Sellers Notice - The Committee was informed that
the announcement Order was still awaited from Central Government, once this had

been received the fees could be set.

Minute 29 - Reducing the Strength Update - Surveys in Uxbridge and Hayes had taken
place but the initiative was currently on hold due to other commitments.

6. PUBLIC HEALTH AND LICENSING (Agenda ltem 4)

The Committee received an update from officers in relation to a recent Public Health
Licensing Conference. The report provided Members with the guidance from Public
Health England on the current powers Licensing Authority's currently have to reduce
alcohol related harm. Members were informed that Public Health was one of the
responsible authorities and they were consulted on new and variations to licences and
on licensing policy reviews.




Members raised concerns that not all responsible authorities responded to
consultations on licensing applications and felt that even if they had no concerns, a
response should be provided. It was the Committee's view that these should then be
included in the report to the Licensing Sub-Committees.

Officers appreciated Members concerns but explained that they were exploring a way
of bringing this information forward for the sub-committees. It was explained that the
hearing regulations stated that only relevant representation should be put before
Licensing Sub-Committees. Any responsible authority's (RA) representations in reports
meant that all parties should have an opportunity to ask questions about them.

It was Members view that this information needed to be included when sub-committees
were considering licensing applications. It showed residents, which responsible
authorities had no concerns about an application. It would also enable members to
make an informed decision and to decide if the information that was provided was
relevant or not.

The Committee felt that including RA responses in reports would show interested
parties that the licensing application had been seen by RAs and that they had no
concerns.

The Legal officer suggested that a compromise might be to consider providing
information about the history of premises in the report.

The members re-iterated the importance they placed on the responses from RAs being
included in the report especially now that Public Health fell within the remit of the
Council.

Officers agreed to look at the concerns raised by the Committee and to explore the
matter further.

Clarification was sought on the Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA).

Officers explained that Cumulative Impact Policies (CIPs) related to stress areas to
enable a cap to be put on hours of operation on certain category of premises, including
off licences. Although the Council already has powers in relation to licensing and
gambling premises, there has never been justification for its use in the Borough so far.
Officers advised that they worked closely with the police and before any issues
escalated, work with licence holders was undertaken. If this did not help then the
review process was implemented.

A member asked that if there were no stress areas in the Borough why the Street
Angels had been in operation in the area.

The Police felt that the Street Angels operated in areas where they lived and their
presence was welcomed. In answer to a question raised in relation to stress areas, it
was felt that there were not sufficient issues in the Borough to bring a CIP into force.

The Chairman asked officers to invite an officer from Public Health to the next
Licensing Committee meeting to provide information on the statistics for alcohol related
Accident and Emergency admissions.

Resolved - That the report be noted.




The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 10.35 am.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Gill Oswell on Democratic Services Officer - 01895 250693.

Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the
Pubilic.




